### SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Murray to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 80 by Senator Nevers

1	AMENDMENT NO.	1
---	---------------	---

2 On page 1, line 2, between "649," and "to repeal" insert "to enact R.S. 36:648.1,"

## 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 4 On page 1, line 14, between "reenacted" and "to read" insert "and R.S. 36:648.1 is hereby
- 5 enacted"

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 29

30

#### 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- 7 On page 2, line 6, between "<u>readiness</u>," and "special" insert "<u>the office of departmental</u>
- 8 support, the office of innovation, the Recovery School District,"

## 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

10 On page 4, delete line 14 and insert the following:

# "§648.1. Recovery School District; special school district number one; administration

- A. The state superintendent of education shall appoint a superintendent to serve as the administrative head of the Recovery School District, with prior approval of the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education. The superintendent of the Recovery School District shall possess the same qualifications established by the state board for the position of superintendent of a city, parish, or other local public school system and shall be subject to confirmation by the Senate.
- B. Special school district number one shall be under the administration and supervision of a state director who shall be appointed by the state superintendent of education, subject to confirmation by the Senate.
- C. The salary of the superintendent of the Recovery School District and the state director of special school district number one shall be fixed by the state superintendent and shall not exceed the amount approved for such position by the legislature while in session.
- D. The superintendent of the Recovery School District and the state director of special school district number one shall exercise their duties and functions under the direct supervision and control of the state superintendent of education."

# 31 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>

32 On page 5, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

- "F. The office of departmental support shall perform the functions of the
   state relating to parental options, charter schools, federal programs, nutritional
   programs, standards, assessments, and accountability, and information
   management, all in accordance with applicable law.
- 37 G. The office of innovation shall perform the functions of the state
  38 relating to teacher preparation, certification, and professional development,
  39 school leadership, support to local school districts, and school improvement, all
  40 in accordance with applicable law."